
COMMISSION PRICE LIST 
 

01.​ Sketch 

 
 

Type​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Price 
Headshot ​ ​ ​ ​ 3$ 
Bust up​ ​ ​ ​ 4$ 
Full Body​ ​ ​ ​ 5$ 

 
Background ​ ​ ​ Price 
1 color / transparent​ ​ Free! 

 
✦​ Default background color is white but you may request a different 

color! 
✦​ Price for additional character will be (total price) x (number of oc) 
✦​ No character complex fee charged! 

 



02.​ Flat color 

 
 

Type​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Price 
Headshot ​ ​ ​ ​ 10$ 
Bust up​ ​ ​ ​ 15$ 
Full Body​ ​ ​ ​ 20$ 

 
Background ​ ​ ​ Price 
1 color / transparent​ ​ Free! 

 
✦​ Default background color is white but you may request a different 

color! 
✦​ Price for additional character will be (total price) x (number of oc) 
✦​ Character complex fee may apply 

 
 



03. Cell shaded 

 
Type​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Price 
Headshot ​ ​ ​ ​ 25$ 
Bust up​ ​ ​ ​ 30$ 
Full Body​ ​ ​ ​ 35$ 

 
Background ​ ​ ​ Price 
1 color / transparent​ ​ Free! 

Painted​ ​ ​ ​ 5 - 10$ 
 

✦​ Price for additional character will be (total price) x (number of oc) 
✦​ Character complex fee may apply 

 
 



04. Painting 

 
 

Type​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Price 
Headshot ​ ​ ​ ​ 35$ 
Bust up​ ​ ​ ​ 45$ 
Full Body​ ​ ​ ​ 55$ 

 
Background ​ ​ ​ Price 
1 color / transparent​ ​ Free! 

Painted​ ​ ​ ​ 5 - 15$ 
 

✦​ Price for additional character will be (total price) x (number of oc) 
✦​ Character complex fee may apply 

 
 



05. Custom design 

 
 
 

Type​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Price 
Simple ​ ​ ​ ​ 40$ 
Semi-complex​ ​ ​ 50$ 
Complex​ ​ ​ ​ 60$ 

 
Background ​ ​ ​ Price 
1 color / transparent​ ​ Free! 

Stylish​ ​ ​ ​ 5$ 
Painted​ ​ ​ ​ 5 - 15$ 

 
Background ​ ​ ​ Price 
Cell shaded bust on the ref​ 10$ 

 
✦​ This includes: Name, gender, color palette, full body and info blurbs 

of oc 
✦​ Name and gender is completely up to you! (as well as oc info) 

 



06. Pixel doll 

 
 
 

Type​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Price 
Full body (shaded)​ ​ 40$ 

 
✦​ File size is around 200x200 pixels (no more than 300 px) 
✦​ Background will always be transparent 
✦​ Character complex fee may apply 
✦​ You will receive both files with white borders and without white 

borders! 
 

 



TERMS OF SERVICE 
 

By commissioning me, you are agreeing to my terms of service! 
 
 

01.​ General T.O.S. 
✦​ I have the right to refuse a commission. 
✦​ Commissioners are allowed to use my art for personal work. 
✦​ All commissioned artwork is for noncommercial purposes only. 
✦​ I have full rights to use this artwork to advertise and promote my 

work. 
✦​ Character complex fee may apply if I find your character a bit 

difficult to draw. (I will let you know if I happen to charge one!) 
✦​ If you don't pay within 2 weeks, I will cancel the commission. 

(Although, we can talk things out but if you don't let me know first I'll 
cancel the commission without further notice) 

✦​ Please do not rush me. However you are allowed to ask for progress. 
✦​ You are not allowed to claim the art as yours. You must give me 

proper credit. (Art thief will result in immediate blacklist.) 
 

02.​ Design T.O.S. 
✦​ You may make changes to the design! 
✦​ You are allowed to resell/trade/giveaway my designs however you 

like! Not mandatory but it would be appreciated to let me know 
about it! 

✦​ If you're selling my design, you're not allowed to sell higher than the 
price you purchased unless it has artwork. 

✦​ Holds must be specified! Otherwise all payment is upfront. 

https://renaru.carrd.co/#blacklist


03.​ Payment 
✦​ I take USD and Deviantart points (DA pts) only 
✦​ Main payment via Kofi (I also use Buymeacoffee as a backup too!) 
✦​ 100 Deviantart points = 1 USD 
✦​ I take full payment after the approval of the sketch! 

 

04.​ Turnaround time 

✦​ I usually take around a day to a week to finish if my schedule is free 
and I have only a few queues to work on. If I’m busy with my personal 
work or I have a lot of commissions to work on, your commission may 
take up to a month(s). (but I will notify you about it first and give you 
constant updates!) 

 

05.​ Refunds 
✦​ If I'm not able to finish your commission, you will receive full refunds. 
✦​ Once the sketch has been approved, you will receive only 50% 

refunds. 
 

https://ko-fi.com/renaru
https://www.buymeacoffee.com/renaru


I will draw…  

✔​ Original characters/fanart 
✔​ Ship art (GxB, BxB, GxG) 
✔​ Canines 
✔​ Blood 
✔​ Dynamic poses 
✔​ Scenery background (clouds, mountains, etc.) 
✔​ Clothing (scarfs, capes, etc.) 

 

I don't have much experience on these but can try! 

?​ Felines 
?​ Anthros 
?​ Dragons 
?​ Humans 
?​ Buildings 
?​ Gore 

 

I won’t draw… 

✕​ NSFW 
✕​ Fetishes 
✕​ Mecha 
✕​ Offensive art/hate art (Racist, sexist, transphobic, homophobic, etc.) 
✕​ Vore 
✕​ Stuff like planes and cars y'know 
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